Personal Data Notice

- 1. MyHSR Corporation Sdn Bhd ("MyHSR Corp") is subject to data protection principles under the Personal Data Protection Act 2010.
- 2. This Personal Data Notice ("Notice") describes how MyHSR Corp uses the Personal Data that Data Subjects submit in the Request For Information ("RFI") Briefing Registration Form and the RFI Documents Booking Form.
- 3. In this Notice, the terms "Data Subject", "Personal Data" and "processing of the/your Personal Data" shall have the meanings given to them under the Personal Data Protection Act 2010.
- 4. Terms used in the RFI Briefing Registration Form and the RFI Documents Booking Form shall have the same meanings when used in this Notice unless the context otherwise requires.
- 5. MyHSR Corp shall have the right to modify, update or amend the terms of this Notice at any time. Your continued engagement/communication with MyHSR Corp following the modifications, updates or amendments to this Notice shall signify your acceptance of such modifications, updates or amendments.

Provision of Personal Data

- 6. Data subjects have the right to make a choice not to provide their personal data and may revoke their consent to the collection and processing of personal data.
- 7. The personal data used and processed by MyHSR Corp include, but is not limited to, information concerning the data subjects' name and contact details.

Purposes of Processing Personal Data

- 8. MyHSR Corp may use and process your Personal Data for the purposes related to the RFI briefing, RFI document purchase and/or the business activities of MyHSR Corp, which shall include without limitation to, conducting background checks as may be appropriate to verify/assess the personal data provided by data subjects, risk management, internal administrative purposes and for meeting any legal or regulatory requirements.
- 9. In connection with this, MyHSR Corp may request for further Personal Data from the Data Subject and subject to any notice to the contrary from the Data Subject, the Data Subject is deemed to have consented to provide MyHSR Corp with further personal data requested for.
- 10. You agree and consent to MyHSR Corp using and processing your Personal Data in the manner as identified in this Notice.
- 11. MyHSR Corp will retain such Personal Data for the duration necessary to fulfil the purposes outlined in this section unless a longer retention period is permitted or required by law and thereafter the Personal Data shall only be retained for statistics and for research.

Disclosure to Third Parties

- 12. MyHSR Corp may engage other companies, service providers or individuals to perform functions on MyHSR Corp's behalf, and consequently may provide access or disclose your Personal Data to the third parties such as those listed below (not exhaustive):
 - i. information technology service providers;
 - ii. data entry service providers;
 - iii. storage facility providers;
 - iv. banks and financial institutions;
 - v. insurance providers;
 - vi. any professional advisors and external auditors;
 - vii. MyHSR Corp's related/associate companies and affiliates;
 - viii. regulatory and governmental authorities in order to comply with statutory and/or government requirements.

Access and Correction Requests and Inquiries

13. Subject to any exceptions under applicable laws, you may at any time hereafter request for access to, or for correction or rectification of your Personal Data or limit the processing of your Personal Data, or seek further information from MyHSR Corp. You may communicate or email MyHSR Corp at the following:

```
+603 6412 2600
rfi2023@myhsr.com.my
```

14. In respect of your right to access and/or correct your Personal Data, MyHSR Corp has the right to refuse your requests to access and/or make any correction to your Personal Data for the reasons permitted under law.